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YORKSHIRE DALES NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY 

Committee: Planning Parish: Long Preston 

Date:  27 July 2021 Officer: Helen Farrer 

Applicant: Mr R Newhouse Application 
No: 

C/52/89E 

Site 
Address: 

Land to north east of Megs Croft, Green Gates Lane, Long Preston, Skipton, North 
Yorkshire, BD23 4HW 

Proposal: Full planning permission for erection of extension to existing agricultural building 
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REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION 

1. This application is reported to Committee as the Parish Council recommendation is contrary to the decision

that the Head of Development Management proposes to take.

APPLICATION SITE 

2. The site is within the north-west corner of an agricultural field, immediately to the east of Green Gate Lane

on the northern edge of Long Preston. Across the road and roughly opposite the site is an existing building

known as Megs Barn. On the site is an existing newly erected agricultural building and it is proposed to form

an extension to this through this planning application.

3. To the south of the site is a newly erected residential development on the edge of the village. The rear

elevations of some of these properties face towards the application site. To the east of the site are open

fields.

4. The land slopes up to the rear of the site and there is a drystone wall that forms the boundary with the

adjacent field to the north. A public footpath runs through this field west to east to the north of the drystone

wall boundary.

PROPOSAL 

5. Full planning permission for erection of extension to existing agricultural building for livestock purposes. The

building is an extension to the existing building and will measure 9m x15m (140 Sq metres). The existing

building and proposed building when measured together would be 18m x 15m (240 Sq metres). The

extension building is proposed to be constructed of 1m high stone rubble base walls with Yorkshire Boarding

walls above to an eaves height of 2m with a profile grey sheeted roof with 3 roof lights on the eastern

elevation. The overall height will be 4m. The proposed building will mirror the height form and design of the

existing agricultural building and will be partially dug into the slope which rises to the east and north. The

finished floor levels will match the existing building.

6. To the front of the building the existing hardstanding would remain. Additional tree planting is proposed to

both the front (south) of the building and to the rear (north) to provide a buffer with the surrounding

environment.

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

7. At the application site

C/52/704 - Full planning permission for creation of vehicular access for agricultural vehicles.  Approved 

25/07/2013   

C/52/704A/CC - Conservation area consent for creation of vehicular access for agricultural vehicles.  Approved 

25/07/2013   

C/52/89/ENQ1 – Pre application enquiry for proposed agricultural building. Replied to on 

06/08/2020   

C/52/89D - Full planning permission for erection of agricultural building for sheep and animal feed storage. 

Approved subject to Conditions on-19/11/2020 

8. The adjacent residential development site

C/52/56D   -Full planning permisson for the construction of 16 houses  with associated access and hard and soft 

landscaping.   Approved subject to conditions 25th February 2020.      
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CONSULTATIONS 

9. The comments of statutory and non-statutory consultees are summarized below:

Long Preston Parish Council – Long Preston Parish Council raise concerns about an extension to an existing 

large agricultural building within approximately 25 metres of a residential development referenced C/52/56D. 

Area Ranger - Proposed development does not affect the public right of way 

Natural England – No objections  

Wildlife Conservation Officer – No objections  

Environmental Health (CEHO) – This is an extension to an existing farm building . No objections .  

PUBLIC RESPONSES 

10. 2 letters of objection have been received raising the following issues:

 For the past 18 months the lane and junction have had very heavy vehicular traffic associated with

construction that has damaged property. The road surface has deteriorated and is in need of repair.

Neighbours have suffered flooding probably due to the amount of debris disturbed by traffic and building

as well as heavy rainfall. The nearby development of 16 houses is not shown on the submitted plans;

 Questioning the need for an extension so soon after the initial approval for an agricultural building;

 Prospective occupiers of the new dwellings question the need for the extension and refer to the new

building appearing to be little used;

 The development is tactical to help justify future residential development;

 Concerns about overall height and visibility;

 Amenity concerns about reduction of light, increased noise and invasion of privacy;

 Increased use of overused substandard lane that is a concern for parents and soon to be homeowners;

 The conditions of the approval for the original agricultural building have not been fully complied with.

ASSESSMENT 

Key Issues: 

 Planning policy

 Need for the development

 Visual impact

 Impact on Long Preston Conservation Area

 Access and highway safety

 Impact on amenity

 Environmental considerations

 Impact on Trees

 Impact upon biodiversity

Planning policy 

11. Policy SP4 of the Yorkshire Dales local Plan (2015-2030 relates to Development Quality and provides a set

of criteria against which all development should be assessed. Part (a) requires the design of new

development to be informed by and respond positively to the site, its surroundings context and landscape

setting so that the height, proportions, massing form, materials and appearance are sympathetic and

complementary.   Part (b) requires proposals to conserve or enhance the historical appearance of the site

and its setting. Part (g) requires development not to prejudice highway safety and part (n) of policy SP4 also
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requires new development to respect the amenity of neighbours and the adequate level of amenity for its 

future uses in relation to nearby uses. 

Policy BE2 of the Local Plan allows for new development for agricultural development if it is necessary to 

serve the needs of the enterprise in that location.  

Policy L1 of the Local Plan relates to the conservation of heritage assets. Development proposals that affect 

a designated heritage asset will be permitted provided they conserve or enhance its significance.  

Policy W2 requires new development to support biodiversity enhancement through the provision of suitable 

wildlife habitats.  

Need for the building 

12. The proposed building is required for the purposes of sheltering livestock and storage of agricultural feeds in

relation to a sheep farming enterprise. An agricultural building of the same size was approved in 2020 and

the current application is an extension to this of the same size to meet the identified needs of the enterprise.

The farming enterprise includes 142 acres of land close to the application site, and it is proposed to increase

the number of breeding ewes on the site from 60 to 90, with 6 beef cows and 20 hoggs. The site has been

chosen by the applicant because it is next to the existing farm building and close to their home and therefore

capable of supervision, particularly during lambing time, and because it has an existing access from the

highway. The applicants state that they are in the process of upscaling their sheep rearing enterprise from

hobby to full time. The number of breeding ewes has increased from 9 prior to the approval of the first

agricultural building in 2020. The applicant has not been instrumental in disposing of any other building in

their ownership which could have met the required use. The applicant has submitted a summary of buildings

in their control and there are no other suitable buildings nearby which could meet the need. As such the

proposed development is compliant with policy BE2 of the Yorkshire Dales Local Plan (2015 -2030)

Visual impact 

13. The site is within agricultural land immediately north of the settlement of Long Preston, and the proposal will

result in the slight encroachment of built development outside of the confines of the existing settlement. The

building will be located abutting the newly constructed agricultural building forming an overall building size of

18m x 12 m when considered together.  However, from the information available and following the inspection

of the site it appears unlikely that another, more suitable site within the applicant’s ownership could be found

which would reduce the visual impact of the development. The proposed building will be 4m in total height to

ridge, with eaves level at 2m. It will cover an area of approx. 140m2 (making 280m2 in total) and overall will

be comparable to the size and appearance of other modern agricultural buildings.

Public views of the proposed development will be from along existing public footpaths and a section of 

highway to the south and west, up to a distance of approximately 100m from the site. Proposed external 

materials include a 1m high base of local rubble stone, with vertical Yorkshire boarding above and a dual-

pitched box-profile sheeted roof with three roof-lights to the east elevation only, facing away from nearby 

public rights of way. The building will be located adjacent to the existing agricultural building will be dug 

partially into the slope which rises to the north of the site. This, coupled with the presence of a relatively high 

drystone wall to the north of the building will ensure that the new development is not prominently visible from 

the public footpath which passes to the north, or from Green Gate Lane as it extends further north. A mix of 

suitable native species of trees is additionally proposed to be planted to the north of the building, and an 

existing belt of trees to the south of the site is already present and further planting is proposed here also. 

This will help to further screen the development and reduce its visual impact. Overall, sufficient measures 

are proposed by the applicant to ensure that any adverse impact upon the character and appearance of the 

site and its setting will be minimised, and the development therefore meets the requirements of Local Plan 

Policy SP4 in relations to design and visual impact. 
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Impact on Long Preston Conservation Area 

14. The site is within Long Preston Conservation Area. Local Plan Policy L1 requires new development to

conserve or enhance the significance of designated heritage assets, such as conservation areas. As

described in the above paragraph, the proposed development, although representing an encroachment of

built development outside the existing limit of Long Preston, will not be a prominent feature within the

landscape due to its siting and the screening to be provided on all sides visible by the public. No features of

historical or archaeological interest have been identified on the site which would be affected by the

development. Measures are proposed to further screen the development from public views, and to reduce

its impact upon the character of the conservation area. As such, the development is unlikely to have any

significant impact upon the conservation area, and thus its significance will be conserved in accordance with

Policy L1.

Access and Highway Safety 

15. The site is adjacent to an existing agricultural access from the highway, which was created following the

approval of planning permission in 2013 into the field.  The level of use of the access point is not expected

to be significantly greater than existing as it will be part of the same agricultural enterprise. Similarly, the

traffic levels on Green Gates Lane would be unlikely to be significantly altered as a result of the proposed

building extension.

Impact on Amenity 

16. The development site is north of an existing housing development site, which is under construction and close

to completion. The northernmost of the new houses will be south facing, therefore the principal elevations of

these houses will not face onto the proposed new agricultural building. The rear (north-facing) elevations of

these houses will be approximately 30m away from the southernmost gable wall of the new agricultural

building, and although their rear windows will face towards the proposed development, a belt of trees is

present between the two sites and this is proposed to be extended and enhanced which will effectively screen

the appearance of the agricultural building from viewpoints to the south in time. No dwellings or premises are

within very close proximity to the proposal site such that there will be a significant impact in relation to

overshadowing, loss of natural sunlight or privacy. Whilst it is noted that the new building will be used for

lambing at certain times of the year, which will have the potential to cause noise on the site, it is also noted

that the site is adjoining an existing livestock building and in close proximity to an existing farmyard with

associated agricultural buildings, and that such activity should be expected within proximity to a farmyard.

No alternative site for the proposal within land under the applicant’s ownership is likely to remove or reduce

any potential noise impact arising from the development. As such, the development accords with criterion of

Local Plan Policy SP4.

Environmental Considerations 

17. No external lighting has been specified as part of the submitted plans. However, it is recommended that a

condition is put in place to require details of any proposed external lighting in future to be submitted to and

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, prior to its installation. Subject to the inclusion of this

condition, the development will be unlikely to cause any significant adverse impact upon the darkness of the

night sky. Environmental Health officers have raised no objections to the proposal as submitted for an

extension to the existing agricultural building.

Trees and planting 

18. No trees are present in close proximity to the proposed building which would be affected by the development.

A landscaping proposal has been included as part of the application, which has been amended to include

additional tree planting. The applicant has confirmed agreement to a suitable mix of native species, including

Downy Birch, Sessile Oak, Rowan and Wild Cherry, and this can be controlled by means of a planning
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condition. Furthermore, protection of the tree planting in accordance with the relevant British Standard can 

also be controlled by means of a planning condition. Subject to relevant conditions being imposed, the 

development accords with Local Plan Policy SP4, L1 and W2.  

Biodiversity enhancement 

19. Local Plan Policy W2 requires new development to include proportionate on-site biodiversity enhancement.

In this case, the provision of one externally mounted bird box onto the proposed building would meet this

requirement, in accordance with the policy. In addition to this, further habitat enhancement will be created as

part of the proposed additional tree planting.

Parish Council Comments 

20. Issues in relation to the proximity of nearby residential development have been considered in this report.  It

is considered that there are no sustainable reasons for refusal of planning permission on the grounds raised

by the Parish Council.

Other Issues 

21. Reference has been made that the new housing development is not shown on the submitted plans. The

submitted location plan is the most recent ordnance survey base available but has not been updated to

include this yet.  Nevertheless, the proximity of the nearby new housing development has been considered

in dealing with the application.

The points raised regarding damage to the local highways likely relates in the main to construction traffic 

associated with the newly erected dwellings on Green Gates Lane and cannot be attributed to this 

development. There will not be significantly increased traffic at the junction as a result of the construction or 

use of the agricultural building.   

The existing agricultural building on site is not fully completed.  The stone rubble cladding still needs adding 

to the base wall, the planting to the west and biodiversity measures still need to be completed. Works have 

begun to undertake these measures and the applicant is aware of the need to fully comply with conditions of 

the planning permission. It is expected that the required tree planting works will be completed in the next 

available planting season in the autumn.    

CONCLUSION 

22. Adequate justification for the proposed size and siting of the additional new building extension have been

provided by the applicant in accordance with Local Plan policy BE2. The siting of the proposed building, and

its position in relation to nearby public rights of way, will ensure it is not a prominent feature within the site or

its setting and will not have an adverse impact on the surrounding area or conservation area, in accordance

with policy L1. The proposed buildings design and external materials are matching the existing agricultural

building and sympathetic to the site. No significant adverse impacts are likely to result from the development

in terms of highway safety or the amenity of nearby residents, in accordance with policy SP4. Enhancement

can be secured by means of planning condition with regard to the screening of the site, planting of new trees

and provision of biodiversity enhancement measures, in accordance with policy SP4 and W2.

RECOMMENDATION 

23. It is recommended that permission is GRANTED subject to the appropriate conditions including those listed

below:

Standard time limit (3 years)

Accordance with plans and documents
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No external lighting unless details submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

Agricultural building to be removed and site reinstated when no longer needed for agriculture  

Provision of biodiversity enhancements (bird/ bat boxes)  

Implementation and maintenance of landscaping and tree planting  

Roof sheeting to be anthracite grey unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Colour of timber  

No external storage 
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